

No. 16-980

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JON HUSTED, OHIO SECRETARY OF STATE,
Petitioner,

v.

A. PHILIP RANDOLPH INSTITUTE, ET AL.,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Sixth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

ELIZABETH B. WYDRA
BRIANNE J. GOROD*
DAVID H. GANS
CONSTITUTIONAL
ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW
Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
brianne@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

September 22, 2017

* Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE TEXT AND HISTORY OF THE ELECTIONS CLAUSE GIVE CON- GRESS BROAD POWER TO OVERRIDE STATE LAW IN ORDER TO PROTECT THE RIGHT TO VOTE IN FEDERAL ELECTIONS	4
A. The Elections Clause Is Unique in Its Structure, Breadth, and the Power It Grants to Congress.....	4
B. The Elections Clause Was Written To Give Congress Power To Pro- tect Voting Rights from State In- fringement and Establish Uniform Rules in Federal Elections	9
II. THE NATIONAL VOTER REGISTRA- TION ACT'S BAN ON PURGING INAC- TIVE VOTERS FALLS SQUARELY WITHIN CONGRESS'S EXPRESS POWER TO ALTER STATE REGULA- TION OF THE TIME, PLACE, AND MANNER OF FEDERAL ELECTIONS ...	14
CONCLUSION	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
<i>ACORN v. Edgar</i> , 56 F.3d 791 (7th Cir. 1995).....	6
<i>Ariz. State Legislature v. Ariz. Indep. Re- districting Comm’n</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2652 (2015).....	2, 6, 14
<i>Arizona v. Inter Tribal Council, Inc.</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2247 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	17
<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	17
<i>Burroughs v. United States</i> , 290 U.S. 534 (1934).....	17
<i>Ex Parte Siebold</i> , 100 U.S. 371 (1879).....	6, 7, 16
<i>Ex Parte Yarbrough</i> , 110 U.S. 651 (1884).....	17
<i>Foster v. Love</i> , 522 U.S. 67 (1997).....	4, 9
<i>Smiley v. Holm</i> , 285 U.S. 355 (1932).....	3, 7, 15, 17
<i>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</i> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Vieth v. Jubelirer</i> , 541 U.S. 267 (2004).....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	15
<u>Constitutional Provisions</u>	
U.S. Const. art. I, § 2, cl. 1	6
U.S. Const. art. I, § 4, cl. 1	5
<u>Statutes and Legislative Materials</u>	
1 Annals of Cong. (1789) (Joseph Gales ed., 1790)	13, 14, 16
S. Rep. 103-6 (1993)	1, 15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(A)	3, 14, 15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(a)(4)(B)	3, 15
52 U.S.C. § 20507(b)(2)	1, 3, 14, 15, 18
52 U.S.C. § 20507(c)	3
52 U.S.C. § 20507(d)	3
52 U.S.C. § 21145(a)(4)	14
<u>Books, Articles, and Other Authorities</u>	
2 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitu- tion</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836). . . .	8, 11, 12, 16
3 <i>Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitu- tion</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836)...	8, 11, 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>4 Debates in the Several State Conventions on the Adoption of the Federal Constitution</i> (Jonathan Elliot ed., 1836).	5, 8, 12, 13
<i>The Federalist No. 57</i> (Madison) (Clinton Rossiter ed., rev. ed. 1999).....	9
<i>The Federalist No. 59</i> (Hamilton) (Clinton Rossiter ed., rev. ed. 1999).....	10
Letter from Timothy Pickering, Delegate, Pa. Ratifying Convention, to Charles Tillinghast (Dec. 24, 1787), <i>quoted in</i> Charles W. Upham, 2 <i>The Life of Timothy Pickering</i> (1873)	6, 13
Pauline Maier, <i>Ratification: The People Debate the Constitution, 1787-1788</i> (2010).....	10
Jack N. Rakove, <i>Original Meanings: Politics and Ideas in the Making of the Constitution</i> (1996)	9
<i>2 Records of the Federal Convention</i> (Max Farrand ed., 1911).....	3, 7, 9, 10
